## **ORDINANCE NO. 805**

## AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE CITY ATTORNEY AND AMENDING SCAPPOOSE CODE CHAPTER 2.12

The City of Scappoose ordains as follows:

**Section 1.** Chapter 2.12 of the Scappoose Code is amended by the addition of the following Section 2.12.011:

## "2.12.011 Engagement of City Attorney.

- A. The office of City Attorney is hereby established. The City Attorney shall be selected by, and responsible to, the City Council, and shall perform legal services as assigned by the Council or the City Manager.
- B. The responsibilities and manner of compensation of the City Attorney shall be established pursuant to a legal services agreement approved by the City Council pursuant to applicable public contracting regulations.
- C. The Council may select an Assistant City Attorney to prosecute municipal court cases, and other legal counsel as needed, pursuant to legal services agreements.

Section 2. Sections 2.12.010, 2.12.020 and 2.12.030 of the Scappoose Code are repealed.

Adopted this 18<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2009.

Scott Burge, Mayor

First Reading: May 4, 2009 Second Reading: May 18, 2009

Attest:

Susan M. Reeves, CMC

City Recorder